CHAPTER 2-H. F. No. 4

An act to fix the times of holding the General Terms of the District Court in the Fourteenth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fixing terms of District Court in Fourteenth Judicial District.—The General Terms of the District Court in the several counties constituting the Fourteenth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota shall be held, each year, at the times herein prescribed as follows:

Pennington County: On the fourth Tuesday in January, and the third Monday in June.

Mahnomen County: On the first Tuesday in March.

Kittson County: On the fourth Monday in March, and the second Monday in November.

Roseau County: On the second Monday in April, and the fourth Monday in October.

Marshall County: On the first Monday in May, and the fourth Monday in November.

Norman County: On the third Monday in May, and on the fourth Monday in October.

Polk County: On the first Monday in June, and on the first Monday after the first day of January.

. Red Lake County: On the second Monday in April, and on the second Monday in October.

- Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. Effective January 10, 1929.—This act shall take effect from and after February 10th, 1929.

Approved January 17, 1929.

CHAPTER 3-S. F. No. 2

An act to amend Chapter 57, Laws 1921, with reference to the times of holding the General Terms of District Court in the Thirteenth Judicial District.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fixing terms of District Court in Thirteenth Judicial District.—That Section 1 of Chapter 57, Laws 1921, which appears as a portion of Section 162, General Statutes 1923, be amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. The general terms of the district court shall be

held each year in the several counties constituting the Thirteenth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota at the times herein prescribed as follows: In Cottonwood County on the second Tuesday in June and the second Tuesday in November; in Murray County on the second Tuesday in April and the second Tuesday in December; in Nobles County on the second Tuesday in February and the second Tuesday in October; in Pipestone County on the second Tuesday in January and the second Tuesday in May; and in Rock County on the second Tuesday in March and the second Tuesday in September."

Approved January 22, 1929.

CHAPTER 4-H. F. No. 78

An act establishing a Municipal Court for the City of Tower, and providing for the election, fees and term of office of the judge and clerk, and defining and limiting the powers and duties of said court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipal Court of Tower established—Election of Judge-Bond and oath-Powers and duties.-A court of record to be known as "The Municipal Court of Tower," is hereby established in and for the City of Tower. At the annual city election to be held in said city on the first Tuesday in February. 1929, and every two years thereafter, there shall be elected one Judge, to hold office for said period of two years and until his successor is elected and qualified. The time of taking and relinquishing said office shall be the same as that of other city officers in said City of Tower. Said judge, within ten days following his election, shall file with the Secretary of State his official oath and a bond in the sum of \$1,000.00, to be in such form as the Attorney General shall prescribe and shall be approved by the Common Council of the said City of Tower. Said court shall be a court of record and its jurisdiction shall be co-extensive with. and limited to, the County of St. Louis. Except as otherwise provided by this Chapter, the Municipal Court and the Judge and Clerk thereof shall have, in matters within its jurisdiction, all the powers and duties of judges and clerks of Municipal Courts now existing in this state under the General Laws thereof within villages and cities other than of the first class. All laws now applicable to such Municipal Courts and relating to the rules, practices, terms, venue and change of venue of such courts shall apply to and govern the said Municipal Court of Tower. Provided, that in the event of the disability or death of the Municipal Judge the Mayor and the Common Council may designate a competent person to sit in place of such Municipal Judge from day to day and